the fair value of the consideration transferred for the acquisition of Cinelatino, which is the other operating entity involved in this Transaction.
The difference between the fair value of the consideration transferred and the fair value of Cinelatino's identifiable assets and liabilities at the
acquisition date will be recorded as goodwill.

   Hemisphere has not presented audited financial statements in this prospectus because the company had not been formed and had no
operations during the periods for which financial statements are presented herein. Hemisphere is currently in the process of finalizing its results
for the fiscal quarter ended March 31, 2013, which will be included in its Form 10-Q to be filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission
on or prior to May 15, 2013.

122

Edgar Filing: HEMISPHERE MEDIA GROUP, INC. - Form POS AM

148

 Table of Contents

Hemisphere Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2012

WAPA Cinelatino Azteca

Pro Forma for
Transaction &
Acquisition
Accounting

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash $ 10,084,434 $ 11,443,755 $ 9,969 $ 100,572,114 (a)

(1,191,655) (b)
(3,808,345) (c)(1)
(7,333,334) (d)
(3,750,000) (e)
(4,000,000) (f)
(3,800,000) (g) 98,226,939

Accounts Receivable, net 10,510,978 3,968,208 � � 14,479,186
Due from related parties, net � 766,996 � � 766,996
Programming rights 4,403,029 276,411 � � (h) 4,679,440
Prepaid expenses and other current
assets 1,362,002 64,622 � � 1,426,624
Prepaid income taxes � 187,739 � � 187,739
Deferred taxes 3,049,047 2,362,627 � � 5,411,674

Total current assets 29,409,490 19,070,358 9,969 76,688,780 125,178,598
Programming Rights 2,664,100 3,760,157 � � (h) 6,424,257
Property and Equipment, net 26,861,359 21,459 � � 26,882,818
Deferred Taxes 863,252 12,268,195 � � 13,131,447
Broadcast License 41,355,700 � � � 41,355,700
Goodwill 10,982,586 � � 100,063,265 (c)(2) 111,045,851
Other Intangibles, net 1,677,500 � � 23,100,000 (i) 24,777,500
Fair Value of Contingent
Consideration � � � 8,448,000 (j) 8,448,000
Deferred Costs 2,043,703 591,002 � � 2,634,705
Other Assets � 484,195 � � 484,195
Cash and investments held in Trust
Account � � 100,572,114 (100,572,114) (a) �

Total Assets $ 115,857,690 $ 36,195,366 $ 100,582,083 $ 107,727,931 $ 360,363,070

LIABILITIES AND MEMBER'S
CAPITAL
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable & accrued expenses $ 5,721,820 $ 2,981,736 $ 218,788 $ � $ 8,922,344
Accrued agency commissions 7,110,320 � � � 7,110,320
Programming rights payable 3,207,719 386,027 � � 3,593,746
Current portion of long term debt 4,608,000 4,370,449 � � 8,978,449
Due to related parties � 1,197,391 � � 1,197,391
Interest rate swap 122,032 78,507 � � 200,539

Total current liabilities 20,769,891 9,014,110 218,788 � 30,002,789
Programming Rights Payable 926,984 � � � 926,984
Long-Term Debt, net of current portion 52,404,000 28,680,419 � � 81,084,419
Other Liabilities 2,098,886 � � � 2,098,886
Deferred underwriting fees � � 3,750,000 (3,750,000) (e) �
Warrant Liability � � 4,106,667 (4,106,667 (k) �

Total Liabilities 76,199,761 37,694,529 8,075,455 (7,856,667) 114,113,078
123

Edgar Filing: HEMISPHERE MEDIA GROUP, INC. - Form POS AM

149

Table of Contents

WAPA Cinelatino Azteca

Pro Forma for
Transaction &
Acquisition
Accounting

Pro Forma
Combined

Commitments and Contingencies
Common stock subject to possible redemption; 8,707,126 shares at
$10.05 at December 31, 2012 87,506,620 (87,506,620) (l) �
Stockholders' Equity (Deficit)
Preferred common stock
Common stock, $0.0001 par value; 100,000,000 shares authorized;
3,792,874 shares issued and outstanding at December 31, 2012,
(excluding 8,707,126 subject to possible redemption) 379 2,043 (b)

1,257 (c)(1)
871 (h)
(25) (m) 4,525

Additional Paid In Capital � 4,999,629 (1,191,655) (b)
34,606,544 (b)
(3,808,345) (c)(1)
(3,735,420) (c)(1)

123,163,265 (c)(2)
(7,333,334) (d)
8,448,000 (j)
4,106,667 (k)
87,505,749 (l)

25 (m) 246,761,126
Member's Capital 34,608,587 (3,734,163) � (30,874,424) (b) �
Retained Earnings (Deficit) 5,837,331 2,283,965 � (4,000,000) (f)

(3,800,000) (g) 321,296
Accumulated Comprehensive Income (Loss) (787,989) (48,965) � � (836,954)

Total stockholders' equity (deficit) 39,657,929 (1,499,163) 5,000,008 203,091,218 246,249,992

$ 115,857,690 $ 36,195,366 $ 100,582,083 $ 107,727,931 $ 360,363,070

124

Edgar Filing: HEMISPHERE MEDIA GROUP, INC. - Form POS AM

150

 Table of Contents

Hemisphere Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 2012

WAPA Cinelatino Azteca

Pro Forma
for

Transaction &
Acquisition
Accounting

Pro Forma
Combined

Net Revenues $ 71,367,451 $ 23,638,888 $ � $ � $ 95,006,339
Operating Expenses:
Cost of revenues 32,408,622 5,138,198 � � 37,546,820
Selling, general and administrative 13,666,989 5,315,928 658,407 (2,457,763) (n) 17,183,561
Depreciation and amortization 3,722,970 8,056 � 3,850,000 (o) 7,581,026
Other Expenses 703,298 371,703 (848,692) (p) 226,309
Gain on disposition of assets (653) � � � (653)

Total operating expenses 50,501,226 10,833,885 658,407 543,545 62,537,063
Operating income (loss) 20,866,225 12,805,003 (658,407) (543,545) 32,469,276
Other Expenses:
Interest expense, net (3,501,331) (1,969,966) 1,830,890 (1,760,000) (q) (5,400,407)
Other expense, net (50,000) � � � (50,000)

(3,551,331) (1,969,966) 1,830,890 (1,760,000) (5,450,407)
Income before income taxes 17,314,894 10,835,037 1,172,483 (2,303,545) 27,018,869
Income tax expense (6,285,295) (4,106,128) � � (10,391,423)

Net income (loss) $ 11,029,599 $ 6,728,909 $ 1,172,483 $ (2,303,545) $ 16,627,446

Earnings per share (excludes shares
subject to forfeiture) (r)
Basic $ 0.40
Diluted $ 0.40
Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding (r)
(excludes shares subject to forfeiture)
Basic 41,264,706
Diluted 41,264,706
Earnings per share (includes shares
subject to forfeiture) (s)
Basic $ 0.37
Diluted $ 0.37
Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding (s)
(includes shares subject to forfeiture)
Basic 45,250,000
Diluted 45,250,000

125

Edgar Filing: HEMISPHERE MEDIA GROUP, INC. - Form POS AM

151

 Table of Contents

1.   Description of the Transaction

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been prepared using the assumptions below with respect to the

[…]

the Company completes a business combination subsequent to the initial Business Combination which results in the Company's shares no longer
being listed on a national exchange or the OTC Bulletin Board, the exercise price of the warrants will decrease by a formula that causes the
warrants to not be indexed to the Company's own shares. As a result of this provision, the Company has restated its financial statements to
reflect the Company's warrants as a derivative liability with changes in the fair value recorded in current period earnings. The restructuring price
adjustment provision will be eliminated in connection with the Transaction.

F-8

Edgar Filing: HEMISPHERE MEDIA GROUP, INC. - Form POS AM

172

Table of Contents

Azteca Acquisition Corporation

(a corporation in the development stage)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(2) Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements (Continued)

   The following table below summarizes the effect of the restatement to the Company's financial statements for the period ended
December 31, 2011 and to the Company's quarterly financial statements issued during 2011 and 2012:

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Three months ended September 30, 2011 (unaudited)
Common stock subject to possible redemption 92,383,238 (11,000,000) 81,383,238
Warrant liability � 11,000,000 11,000,000
Common stock 1,250 (810) 440
Additional paid-in capital 5,108,801 (109,232) 4,999,569
Retained earnings (110,042) 110,042 �
Change in fair value of warrant liability � � �
Net income (loss) (104,312) � (104,312)
Net income (loss) per share (0.01) (0.02) (0.03)
For the period ended April 15, 2011 (inception) to September 30, 2011 (unaudited)
Common stock subject to possible redemption 92,383,238 (11,000,000) 81,383,238
Warrant liability � 11,000,000 11,000,000
Common stock 1,250 (810) 440
Additional paid-in capital 5,108,801 (109,232) 4,999,569
Retained earnings (110,042) 110,042 �
Change in fair value of warrant liability � � �
Net income (loss) (110,042) � (110,042)
Net income (loss) per share (0.01) (0.02) (0.03)
For the period ended April 15, 2011 (inception) to December 31, 2011 (audited)
Common stock subject to possible redemption 92,200,800 (5,866,667) 86,334,133
Warrant liability � 5,866,667 5,866,667
Common stock 1,250 (859) 391
Additional paid-in capital 5,291,239 (291,619) 4,999,620
Retained earnings (292,478) 292,478 �
Change in fair value of warrant liability � (5,133,333) (5,133,333)
Net income (loss) (292,478) 5,133,333 4,840,855
Net income (loss) per share (0.03) 1.37 1.34

F-9

Edgar Filing: HEMISPHERE MEDIA GROUP, INC. - Form POS AM

173

Table of Contents

Azteca Acquisition Corporation

(a corporation in the development stage)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(2) Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements (Continued)

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Three months ended March 31, 2012 (unaudited)
Common stock subject to possible redemption 92,080,472 (6,600,000) 85,480,472
Warrant liability � 6,600,000 6,600,000
Common stock 1,250 (851) 399
Additional paid-in capital 5,411,567 (411,958) 4,999,609
Retained earnings (412,809) 412,809 �
Change in fair value of warrant liability � 733,333 733,333
Net income (loss) (120,331) (733,333) (853,664)
Net income (loss) per share (0.01) (0.21) (0.22)
Three months ended June 30, 2012 (unaudited)
Common stock subject to possible redemption 91,967,490 (3,666,667) 88,300,823
Warrant liability � 3,666,667 3,666,667
Common stock 335 36 371
Additional paid-in capital 5,525,464 (525,832) 4,999,632
Retained earnings (525,796) 525,796 �
Change in fair value of warrant liability � (2,933,333) (2,933,333)
Net income (loss) (112,987) 2,933,333 2,820,346
Net income (loss) per share � 0.71 0.71
Six months ended June 30, 2012 (unaudited)
Common stock subject to possible redemption 91,967,490 (3,666,667) 88,300,823
Warrant liability � 3,666,667 3,666,667
Common stock 335 36 371
Additional paid-in capital 5,525,464 (525,832) 4,999,632
Retained earnings (525,796) 525,796 �
Change in fair value of warrant liability � (2,933,333) (2,933,333)
Net income (loss) (233,318) 2,933,333 1,966,682
Net income (loss) per share (0.07) 0.57 0.50
Three months ended September 30, 2012 (unaudited)
Common stock subject to possible redemption 91,906,346 (2,640,000) 89,266,346
Warrant liability � 2,640,000 2,640,000
Common stock 336 26 362
Additional paid-in capital 5,586,607 (586,964) 4,999,643
Retained earnings (586,938) 586,938 �
Change in fair value of warrant liability � (1,026,667) (1,026,667)
Net income (loss) (61,142) 1,026,667 965,525
Net income (loss) per share (0.02) 0.28 0.26

F-10

Edgar Filing: HEMISPHERE MEDIA GROUP, INC. - Form POS AM

174

Table of Contents

Azteca Acquisition Corporation

(a corporation in the development stage)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(2) Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements (Continued)

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Nine months ended September 30, 2012 (unaudited)
Common stock subject to possible redemption 91,906,346 (2,640,000) 89,266,346
Warrant liability � 2,640,000 2,640,000
Common stock 336 26 362
Additional paid-in capital 5,586,607 (586,964) 4,999,643
Retained earnings (586,938) 586,938 �
Change in fair value of warrant liability � (1,026,667) (1,026,667)
Net income (loss) (294,460) 1,026,667 2,932,207
Net income (loss) per share (0.09) 0.85 0.76
(3) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

a)   Basis of Presentation

   The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United
States (GAAP) and pursuant to the accounting and disclosure rules and regulations of the SEC.

b)   Fair Value of Financial instruments

   The fair value of the Company's assets and liabilities, which qualify as financial instruments under Financial Accounting Standards Board